

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/26/2019 4:31 PM

NO. 52683-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALLISON POOR,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATE R. HUBER
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
katehuber@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

E. ARGUMENT 10

1. The conviction for failing to summon assistance should be reversed and the charge dismissed for insufficient evidence. . 10

a. The State is required to prove all essential elements of charged offenses beyond a reasonable doubt. 10

b. The State failed to prove Ms. Poor was present when a crime was committed against another person. 11

i. The State failed to prove Mr. Hoague was the victim of a controlled substance homicide..... 12

ii. Even if Mr. Hoague was the victim of a controlled substance homicide, Ms. Poor was not present when Mr. Hoague died; therefore, she was not present when a controlled substance homicide was committed against him..... 14

iii. Alternatively, delivery of methamphetamine is not a crime against a person, and it is not the crime the State elected to prove was committed against Mr. Hoague. 15

c. The State failed to prove Ms. Poor knew Mr. Hoague suffered substantial bodily harm as a result of the crime committed against him and was in need of assistance. 19

i. The State did not prove Ms. Poor knew Mr. Hoague suffered substantial bodily harm. 19

ii. The State did not prove that Ms. Poor knew any substantial bodily harm Mr. Hoague suffered was as a result of the crime committed against him..... 21

d. The State failed to prove Ms. Poor did not summon assistance for Mr. Hoague. 22

i. Ms. Poor called 911 and summoned assistance for Mr. Hoague.22

ii.	The statute does not impose a temporal requirement for summoning assistance.....	23
e.	This Court should reverse the failing to summon assistance conviction with instructions to dismiss the charge with prejudice.....	23
2.	The failing to summon assistance statute is unconstitutionally vague, requiring reversal of the conviction.	24
a.	Due process requires fair notice of prohibited conduct.....	24
b.	The statute is unconstitutionally vague because an average person of ordinary intelligence would not understand when the statute required them to summon assistance.	25
c.	The statute is unconstitutionally vague because it provides no ascertainable standards of guilt to protect against arbitrary enforcement.....	26
3.	The conviction for trafficking in stolen property should be reversed and the charge dismissed for insufficient evidence. .	27
a.	Trafficking in stolen property requires proof the property was stolen.	27
b.	The State failed to prove the guitar Ms. Poor pawned was stolen.	27
c.	This Court should reverse the trafficking in stolen property conviction with instructions to dismiss the charge with prejudice.....	29
4.	Ms. Poor was deprived of her right to a unanimous jury verdict guaranteed by article I, sections 21 and 22.	30
a.	Where a single count is charged but evidence of multiple counts is presented, the constitutional right to a unanimous jury requires that either the State elect one act or the court instruct the jury that it must unanimously agree on the specific act committed.	30
b.	The State presented evidence of three separate possible possessions but the State did not elect one of them and the court did not instruct the jury on the unanimity requirement.	31

c.	The denial of Ms. Poor’s right to a unanimous verdict requires reversal of the possession of a controlled substance conviction.	33
5.	Interpreting possession of a controlled substance as a strict liability offense violates the presumption of innocence and due process of law.	35
6.	The amended information is constitutionally deficient for failing to allege any particular facts to support the charges. ..	40
a.	Due process requires a charging document to provide notice of all the essential elements and supporting facts of every charged offense.	40
b.	The amended information fails to allege any particular facts supporting the charge of failing to summon assistance.	42
c.	The amended information fails to allege any particular facts supporting the charge of trafficking in stolen property.	44
d.	The amended information fails to allege particular facts supporting the charge of possession of a controlled substance.	46
e.	The constitutionally deficient information requires reversal of the convictions and remand for dismissal without prejudice.	46
F.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<i>City of Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	40
<i>City of Seattle v. Grundy</i> , 86 Wn.2d 49, 541 P.2d 994 (1975)	40
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990)..	24, 25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....	36
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	35, 36, 38
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)....	30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989)	41, 42
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Nonog</i> , 169 Wn.2d 220, 237 P.3d 250 (2010)	41
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	40
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	31
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	47
<i>State v. Snedden</i> , 149 Wn.2d 914, 73 P.3d 995 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	10, 29
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	25
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	15, 41, 42, 46

Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Washington, 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015)..... 37

Washington Court of Appeals

City of Seattle v. Termain, 124 Wn. App. 798, 103 P.3d 209 (2004). 43, 44

State v. A.M., 4 Wn. App. 2d 1061 (2018), *review granted*, 192 Wn.2d 1021 (2019)..... 36

State v. Bernal, 109 Wn. App. 150, 33 P.3d 1106 (2001) 13, 15

State v. Breidt, 187 Wn. App. 534, 349 P.3d 924 (2015) 24

State v. Christman, 160 Wn. App. 741, 249 P.3d 680 (2011) 14, 26

State v. Hermann, 138 Wn. App. 596, 604, 158 P.3d 96 (2007) 28

State v. Holland, 77 Wn. App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995) 31

State v. Hummel, 196 Wn. App. 329, 383 P.3d 592 (2016)..... 24, 29

State v. Jenkins, 100 Wn. App. 85, 995 P.2d 1268 (2000) 26

State v. Killingsworth, 166 Wn. App. 283, 296 P.3d 1064 (2012) 28

State v. Kindell, 181 Wn. App. 844, 326 P.3d 876 (2014) 16

State v. King, 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994) 30, 32, 33

State v. Lawson, 185 Wn. App. 349, 340 P.3d 979 (2014)..... 18

State v. Lindsey, 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013)..... 45

State v. Marcher, 161 Wn. App. 1042, 2011 WL 1843913 (2011) (unpublished) 11

United States Supreme Court

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... 10

Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978) 24

<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2001, 192 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2015).....	36
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 109 S. Ct. 2237, 104 L. Ed. 2d 923 (1989).....	37
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952).....	35
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1249, 197 L. Ed. 2d 611 (2017)	37
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1977).....	37
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 111 S. Ct. 2491, 115 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1991) (plurality)	38, 39
<i>United State v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L. Ed. 588 (1875).....	40
<i>United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422, 98 S. Ct. 2864, 57 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1978).....	36
Other Cases	
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 313 Md. 638, 547 A.2d 1041 (1988).....	38
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012).....	38
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 649 N.W.2d 243 (N.D. 2002)	38
Washington Constitution	
Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 3, 5, 10, 24, 39, 40
Const. art. I, § 21.....	4, 5, 30, 31

Const. art. I, § 22..... 3, 4, 5, 30, 31, 33, 40

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VI 10, 31, 40

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 3, 5, 10, 24, 39, 40

Washington Statutes

RCW 69.50.101 18

RCW 69.50.206 46

RCW 69.50.401 11, 18, 46

RCW 69.50.4013 46

RCW 69.50.415 11, 14

RCW 69.50.430 46

RCW 9.94A.411..... 17

RCW 9.94A.701..... 17

RCW 9A.04.110..... 19

RCW 9A.20.021..... 43, 44

RCW 9A.36.160..... passim

RCW 9A.36.161..... 43

RCW 9A.52.020..... 17

RCW 9A.52.025..... 17

RCW 9A.52.030..... 17

RCW 9A.82.010..... 27

RCW 9A.82.050..... 27, 44, 46

Rules

GR 14.1 11
RAP 2.5..... 31, 42

Other Authorities

Unif. Controlled Substances Act 1970 § 401..... 38
